
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

(MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS)

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3600

TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.08.2016


SCHEMES FOR SCHOOL GOING TRIBAL STUDENTS


3600. SHRI PINAKI MISRAV:

          PROF. RICHARD HAY:


Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the number/percentage of school going children in the tribal areas in the country,

     State/UT-  wise;


(b) whether the number /percentage of school going children in the tribal areas in the country has increased over the years;


(c) if so, the details thereof, State/UT wise and if not, the reasons therefor;


(d) the steps taken by the Government to promote primary education amongst tribals;


 (e) the details of various schemes run by the Government in this regard including providing food and medical check-ups of tribal Students; and


 (f) the funds allocated for the purpose during each of the last three years and the current year,

State/UT-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS

(SHRI JASWANTSINH SUMANBHAI BHABHOR)


(a) to (c): State/UT-wise details of number/percentage of school going Scheduled Tribe (ST) children are given at Annexure-I. Percentage of school going ST children in the age group

7-14 and 15-19 years in the country has increased from 62.9% in 2001 to 81.0% in 2011

and from 30.5% in 2001 to 43.7% in 2011, respectively. Data pertaining to Census 2001

and 2011 show that there has been increase in percentage of school going ST children in the age group 7-14 and 15-19 years, in all States / UTs. Details are given at Annexure-I.


(d) to (f): Ministry of Tribal Affairs supplements the efforts of the Ministry of Human Resource Development, which is the line Ministry with regard to the subject of education, and the State Governments / UT Administrations by administering various schemes for enhancing access to primary education through provision of infrastructure by way of construction of hostels for ST students, establishment of Ashram Schools and through a scheme, namely, ‘Strengthening Education among Scheduled Tribe Girls in Low Literacy Districts’ for educational upliftment of ST girls. Details of funds released under these schemes during 2013-14 to 2016-17 are given at Annexure-II.


Ministry of Women & Child Development is administering Integrated Child

Development Services (ICDS) Scheme which is a centrally sponsored scheme being implemented by State Governments / UT Administrations. The scheme aims at holistic development of children, including ST children, below 6 years of age and pregnant women

& lactating mothers, by providing a package of six services comprising; (i) Supplementary nutrition; (ii) Pre-school non-formal education; (iii) Nutrition and Health Education; (iv)

Immunization; (v) Health check-up; and (vi) Referral services through Anganwadi Centres at grassroots level. Three of the six services,namely, immunization, health check-up and referral services are related to health and are provided by Ministry of Health & Family Welfare through National Health Mission (NHM) & Public Health Infrastructure.


Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, under National Health Mission is implementing Rashtriya Bal Swasthya Karyakram (RBSK) for screening of all children, including ST children, from 0-18 years of age including school children for 4 D’s i.e. Defects, Deficiencies, Diseases, and Development delays including disability. The School Health Programme is subsumed under Rashtriya Bal Swasthya Karyakram. Under Rashtriya Bal Swasthya Karyakram, children in age group of birth till 6 years are screened twice a year at Anganwadi Centres and children of 6 to 18 years, enrolled in Government and Government aided schools are screened once a year by dedicated Mobile Block Health Teams consisting of two Ayurveda, Yoga and Naturopathy, Unani, Siddha and Homoeopathy (AYUSH) doctors (one male and one female), Auxiliary Nurse Midwife (ANM) and one pharmacist.

At present 32 States / UTs of the country are implementing this initiative. Details of Sate /

UT wise financial approvals for RBSK programme during 2013-14 to 2015-16 are given at Annexure-III.


****


Annexure-I referred to in reply to part (a) to (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3600 for answer on 8.8.2016

State / UT wise Population and Percentage of School Going (7-14 & 15-19 years) Scheduled Tribe

Children

Sl No.
State/UT

Name

Age

Group

Total

population

2001

School

going

children

2001

Total

Population

2011

School

going

children

2011

Percentage

of school

going

children to

total

population

2001

Percentage

of school

going

children to

total

population

2011

Increase
(Col.9-8)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1

India 7-14 17687260 11130709 20289497 16435867 62.9 81.0 18.1

India 15-19 7857408 2393207 10544207 4604440 30.5 43.7 13.2

2

Jammu &

Kashmir
7-14 253466 129612 318139 237142 51.1 74.5

23.4

Jammu &

Kashmir
15-19 116681 39136 146774 77913 33.5 53.1

19.6

3

Himachal

Pradesh
7-14 47063 42976 61239 56643 91.3 92.5

1.2

Himachal

Pradesh
15-19 25918 15300 38640 24442 59 63.3

4.3

4

Uttarakhand 7-14 54610 47094 52005 48648 86.2 93.5 7.3

Uttarakhand 15-19 29120 14420 36154 22522 49.5 62.3 12.8

5

Rajasthan 7-14 1518479 961214 1926196 1445857 63.3 75.1 11.8

Rajasthan 15-19 633930 179928 972910 404315 28.4 41.6 13.2

6

Uttar

Pradesh
7-14 23744 11167 245882 184363 47 75

28

Uttar

Pradesh
15-19 9649 2430 117074 54520 25.2 46.6

21.4

7

Bihar 7-14 164247 55554 296598 221292 33.8 74.6 40.8

Bihar 15-19 62987 11707 120454 53302 18.6 44.3 25.73

8

Sikkim 7-14 23513 19469 36166 33879 82.8 93.7 10.9

Sikkim 15-19 13472 7614 23353 15490 56.5 66.3 9.8

9

Arunachal

Pradesh
7-14 160654 104173 206714 171103 64.8 82.8

18

Arunachal

Pradesh
15-19 75250 44437 113716 83468 59.1 73.4

14.3

10

Nagaland 7-14 401054 299940 344805 293234 74.8 85 10.2

Nagaland 15-19 245399 146156 204853 128097 59.6 62.5 2.9

11

Manipur 7-14 146707 110825 212792 182763 75.5 85.9 10.4

Manipur 15-19 90127 58697 137799 90458 65.1 65.6 0.5

12

Mizoram 7-14 164245 142007 179375 164597 86.5 91.8 5.3

Mizoram 15-19 94972 49833 105282 63741 52.5 60.5 8

13

Tripura 7-14 228454 164778 213794 191510 72.1 89.6 17.5

Tripura 15-19 104141 52074 124441 71113 50 57.1 7.1

14

Meghalaya 7-14 450342 280989 538912 439015 62.4 81.5 19.1

Meghalaya 15-19 216392 109624 285845 178582 50.7 62.5 11.8

15

Assam 7-14 697277 514858 701618 604494 73.8 86.2 12.4

Assam 15-19 361231 178972 409120 234070 49.5 57.2 7.7


Sl No.
State/UT

Name

Age

Group

Total

population

2001

School

going

children

2001

Total

Population

2011

School

going

children

2011

Percentage

of school

going

children to

total

population

2001

Percentage

of school

going

children to

total

population

2011

Increase
(Col.9-8)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

16

West Bengal 7-14 911418 547358 912580 736581 60.1 80.7 20.6

West Bengal 15-19 416020 111753 557709 235010 26.9 42.1 15.2

17

Jharkhand 7-14 1519646 772518 1750025 1413074 50.8 80.7 29.9

Jharkhand 15-19 621855 171963 837613 396300 27.7 47.3 19.6

18

Odisha 7-14 1649228 856412 1863672 1410733 51.9 75.7 23.8

Odisha 15-19 699896 123372 882390 233977 17.6 26.5 8.9

19

Chhattisgarh 7-14 1314961 906373 1459928 1235031 68.9 84.6 15.7

Chhattisgarh 15-19 590211 171054 779640 355606 29 45.6 16.6

20

Madhya

Pradesh
7-14 2686457 1483192 3267703 2607858 55.2 79.8

24.6

Madhya

Pradesh
15-19 1032986 227813 1525559 591083 22.1 38.7

16.6

21

Gujarat 7-14 1469168 953368 1648386 1332655 64.9 80.8 15.9

Gujarat 15-19 687951 195890 847100 329121 28.5 38.9 10.4

22

Daman &

Diu
7-14 2735 2320 2350 2203 84.8 93.7

8.9

Daman &

Diu
15-19 1597 377 1673 825 23.6 49.3

25.7

23

Dadra &

Nagar

Haveli

7-14 28062 18440 37356 33714 65.7 90.3

24.6

Dadra &

Nagar

Haveli

15-19 12624 2885 18289 8905 22.9 48.7

25.8

24

Maharashtra 7-14 1759444 1350775 1981271 1672456 76.8 84.4 7.6

Maharashtra 15-19 816252 272374 1077367 493915 33.4 45.8 12.4

25

Andhra

Pradesh
7-14 1110340 726183 1104243 911077 65.4 82.5

17.1

Andhra

Pradesh
15-19 447380 91150 603227 242079 20.4 40.1

19.7

26

Karnataka 7-14 716373 493045 689858 594858 68.8 86.2 17.4

Karnataka 15-19 344831 84700 447122 158742 24.6 35.5 10.9

27

Goa 7-14 104 65 19019 17898 62.5 94.1 31.6

Goa 15-19 65 17 11970 7623 26.2 63.7 37.5

28

Lakshadwee

p
7-14 11371 10941 8966 8645 96.2 96.4

0.2

Lakshadwee

p
15-19 5995 3235 5460 3846 54 70.4

16.4

29

Kerala 7-14 53746 44755 73696 68167 83.3 92.5 9.2

Kerala 15-19 36891 11019 37887 18069 29.9 47.7 17.8

30

Tamil Nadu 7-14 115596 76545 132711 113322 66.2 85.4 19.2

Tamil Nadu 15-19 60595 13745 72360 25835 22.7 35.7 13

31

Andaman &

Nicobar

Islands

7-14 4758 3763 3498 3055 79.1 87.3

8.2

Andaman &

Nicobar

Islands

15-19 2992 1532 2426 1471 51.2 60.6

9.4


Sl No.
State/UT

Name

Age

Group

Total

population

2001

School

going

children

2001

Total

Population

2011

School

going

children

2011

Percentage

of school

going

children to

total

population

2001

Percentage

of school

going

children to

total

population

2011

Increase
(Col.9-8)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Source: Census 2001 and Census 2011, Office of the Registrar General, India

Note: There are no notified Scheduled Tribes in Punjab, Haryana, Chandigarh, NCR of Delhi and Puducherry


Annexure-II referred to in reply to part (d) to (f) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3600

for answer on 8.8.2016

Details of Funds released by Ministry of Tribal Affairs

1. Scheme of Hostels for ST Girls and Boys

Funds released to State Governments / UT Administrations / Universities during 2013-14 to 2016-17.

(Rs. in lakh)

Sl. No Name of the State/

UT/University

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

Funds Released Funds Released Funds

Released

1 Arunachal Pradesh 846.73 - 400.00

2 Chhattisgarh - - 1221.74

3 Gujarat 939.33 - -

4 Himachal Pradesh - 380.47 -

5 Kerala 553.45 1349.63 -

6 Madhya Pradesh - 1305.00 -

7 Mizoram 2289.43 - -

8 Maharashtra - 1031.00 -

9 Nagaland 810.95 - 1798.45

10 Rajasthan 2646.87 - 3393.97

11 Sikkim - 460.29 -

12 Tamil Nadu 112.73 - -

13 Tripura 1906.01 1797.62 -

14 Banaras Hindu

University (BHU),

Varanasi

- 304.99 -

15 Mizoram University - 195.01 59.73

16 National Law School of

India University,

Banglore

- - 61.94

  Total 10105.50 6824.01 6935.83
*Till date no grants have been released for building hostels during the current financial year 2016-17


2. Scheme of “Establishment of Ashram Schools in Tribal Sub-Plan Area”


Funds released to State Governments / UT Administrations during 2013-14 to 2016-17

(Rs. in lakhs)

S.

No.

State/UT 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

Fund released Fund released Fund released

1 Andhra Pradesh 371.87 - -

2 Assam 749.60 - -

3 Goa - - 300.00

4 Gujarat - 1144.48 -

5 Madhya Pradesh - 1425.00 -

6 Maharashtra 2474.63 1000.00 -

7 Odisha 2091.10 - -

8 Sikkim 575.28 - -

9 Tripura 954.52 954.52 -

  Total  7217.00 4524.00 300.00
*Till date no grants have been released for building Ashram School during the current financial

year 2016-17.


3. Scheme of “Strengthening Education among ST Girls in Low Literacy Districts”

Funds released to NGOs and autonomous societies of State Governments

(Amount in Rs.)

S.No. State 2013-14                                 2014-15   2015-16

1
Andhra Pradesh

- 5207920 193107731

2
Arunachal

Pradesh 1295053 4271709 -

3
Chhattisgarh

4407038 3925448 -

4
Gujarat

145999463 194219225 171232411

5
Jharkhand

- 4442520 2107200

6
Madhya Pradesh

68593579 57103228 14357845

7
Maharashtra

9473800 3600400 -

8
Odisha

162255734 26507661 104081259

9
Rajasthan

10976580 9665119 -

10
Telangana

- 41056770 48075810

Total  403001247 350000000 532962256


Note:- As per General Financial Rules (GFR), the time limit for receipt of utilization certificate is 12

months from the closure of the financial year. Accordingly, any further release is considered only on receipt of utilization of previous grant.


Annexure-III referred to in reply to part (d) to (f) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3600

for answer on 8.8.2016


Source: Ministry of Health and Family Welfare

Year wise Financial approvals under Rashtriya Bal Swasthya Karyakram

                                                                                                                                       (Rs. in lakhs)

Sl. No. States/UTs 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

Non-NE High Focus States

1 Bihar 4626.01 5850.13 8739.89

2 Chhattisgarh 3564.4 3507.36 3880.9

3 Himachal Pradesh 1245.76 927.2 1688.38

4 Jammu & Kashmir 1753.04 4459.11 4656.04

5 Jharkhand 3580.08 3500.73 2792.19

6 Madhya Pradesh 5135.98 8518.67 13354.13

7 Odisha 5991.35 7248.75 8307.39

8 Rajasthan 3026.24 2427.77 6871.45

9 Uttar Pradesh 15850.78 19793.59 24709.61

10 Uttarakhand 2869.97 3523.09 3390.78

NE States

11 Arunachal Pradesh 655.64 709.5 750.75

12 Assam 4854.93 7764.47 6944.39

13 Manipur 210.29 854.99 1745.97

14 Meghalaya 539.89 1092.03 1110.11

15 Mizoram 329.84 621.97 924.34

16 Nagaland 698.53 458.82 439.73

17 Sikkim 233.83 151.54 268.7

18 Tripura 401.57 324.77 604.66

Non High Focus States

19 Andhra Pradesh 8090.69 5197.92 3789.36

20 Telangana  3189.78 4184.78

21 Goa 213.97 293.76 312.69

22 Gujarat 10686.45 7790.62 9072.04

23 Haryana 2081.1 3801.79 3203.92

24 Karnataka 4746.99 6460.84 5991.94

25 Kerala 4851.69 4195.54 4097.35

26 Maharashtra 12002.14 15145.68 12799.26

27 Punjab 2455.56 3782.49 3749.24

28 Tamilnadu 4123.49 4715.59 4389.05

29 West Bengal 12048.78 11346.21 11799.49

Union Territories

30 Andaman & Nicobar 94.46 154.05 208.29

31 Chandigarh 24.87 171.11 207.63

32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 103.05 205.84 201.55

33 Daman 80.31 102.26 114.09

34 Delhi 427.61 19.92

35 Lakshadweep 0 18.8 25.4

36 Puducherry 38.14 81.58 86.18

India 1176.37 (crores) 1384.08 (crores) 1554.12 (crores)

